

No. 10-708

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LAND TITLE
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVE GOTTHEIM
AMERICAN LAND TITLE
ASSOCIATION
1828 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 261-2943

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
ARIEL N. LAVINBUK
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER
LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. RESPONDENT DOES NOT ALLEGE A CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED INJURY-IN-FACT.....	7
II. EVEN IF RESPA CONFERS A STATUTORY CAUSE OF ACTION, IT DOES NOT CONFER CONSTITU- TIONAL STANDING.....	12
A. Congress Cannot Eliminate The Constitutional Requirement That Injury-In-Fact Be Concrete And Particularized	13
B. RESPA Does Not Create An Interest In “Conflict-Free Referral Advice”	17
III. PERMITTING SUITS BY PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE NOT SUFFERED AN INJURY-IN-FACT WOULD BE DEVASTATING TO THE TITLE INSURANCE INDUSTRY.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	27
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1976).....	21
<i>Durr v. Intercounty Title Co. of Illinois</i> , 826 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Ill. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Moore v. Radian Group, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 69 F. App'x 659 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Public Citizen v. United States</i> <i>Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop</i> <i>the War</i> , 418 U. S. 208 (1974).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	11, 16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	27
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life</i> <i>Insurance Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans</i> <i>United for Separation of Church &</i> <i>State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5, 8, 10, 11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

2 U.S.C. § 437(g)(a)(1)	16
12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4)	20
12 U.S.C. § 2607	10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4)	3, 10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d).....	26, 29
12 U.S.C. § 2617	28
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	29
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-351, 84 Stat. 450 (1970)	19
International Recovery and Financial Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 98-181, 97 Stat. 1153 (1983)	23
COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-61-113.2	29
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 40-2404.....	29
OHIO REV. CODE § 3935.07	29
TEX. INS. CODE § 2551.003.....	29
H.R. REP. NO. 93-117 (1974).....	20
H.R. REP. NO. 97-532 (1982)	23, 25
H.R. REP. NO. 98-123 (1983)	23, 25
S. REP. NO. 93-866 (1974).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

<i>Hearings on Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act – Controlled Business Before the H. Subcomm. on Housing and Community Development, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1981)</i>	20, 21, 22
<i>Mortgage Origination: The Impact of Recent Changes on Homeowners and Business: Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. on Ins., Housing, & Community Opportunity (July 13, 2011)</i>	26
<i>RULES AND REGULATIONS</i>	
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14 (2006)	28
37 Fed. Reg. 13185 (July 4, 1972).....	19
45 Fed. Reg. 49360-02 (July 24, 1980).....	21
47 Fed. Reg. 21304-01 (May 18, 1982).....	22, 23
53 Fed. Reg. 17424 (May 16, 1988).....	24
57 Fed. Reg. 49600 (Nov. 2, 1992)	23, 24
75 Fed. Reg. 57252 (Sept. 20, 2010)	29
<i>MISCELLANEOUS</i>	
<i>Am. Land Title Ass’n, 2010 Abstracter and Title Agent Operations Survey (May 2011).....</i>	27
<i>Am. Land Title Ass’n, 2010 Title Insurance Industry Data Book (2010)</i>	26
ROBERT H. BORK, THE ANTITRUST PARADOX (1978)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
BARLOW BURKE, LAW OF TITLE INSURANCE § 2.01 (3d ed. 2000)	1
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality</i> , 48 U. CHI. L. REV. 6 (1981)	21
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....	8, 18
